# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7922089

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CYBER PHYSICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	05/15/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KOMMA JOP, LLC	
Street Address:	1305 CLINTON STREET, SUITE 220	
City:	NASHVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37203	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17447398
Application Number:	18087459
Patent Number:	11146929
Patent Number:	11562606
Patent Number:	8907772
Patent Number:	9390625

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)977-4405

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: smonreal@nixonpeabody.com

NIXON PEABODY LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 70 WEST MADIOSN STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 5200** 

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

Total Attachments, A		
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2023	
SIGNATURE:	/Bradley M. Taub - Reg. No. 67,300/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRADLEY M. TAUB	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	076012-000001	

Total Attachments: 4

**PATENT REEL: 063449 FRAME: 0379** 

507874959

source=Bill of Sale and Assignment - Cyber Physical Systems, Inc. to Komma Jop, LLC#page1.tif source=Bill of Sale and Assignment - Cyber Physical Systems, Inc. to Komma Jop, LLC#page2.tif source=Bill of Sale and Assignment - Cyber Physical Systems, Inc. to Komma Jop, LLC#page3.tif source=Bill of Sale and Assignment - Cyber Physical Systems, Inc. to Komma Jop, LLC#page4.tif

### Bill of Sale and Assignment

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that CYBER PHYSICAL SYSTEMS, INC., the assumption a Tennessee corporation ("Grantor") for of certain liabilities of Grantor and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has conveyed, sold, transferred and assigned and by these presents does convey, sell, transfer and assign unto KOMMA JOP, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company ("Grantee") all right, title and interest Grantor may have in and to those certain personal property assets and intellectual property assets listed on Exhibit A (the "Assets"). THE ASSETS ARE CONVEYED "AS IS, WHERE IS" AND WITH "ALL FAULTS," AND GRANTOR HAS NOT MADE AND GRANTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS AND NEGATES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER RELATING TO THE QUALITY OF THE TANGIBLE ASSETS (INCLUDING ANY EXPRESS WARRANTY OF QUALITY OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE). The forgoing disclaimers do not apply to the warranty of title, which warranty is given by Grantor to Grantee as to each Asset.

WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this Bill of Sale to be executed as of this 15th day of May 2018.

#### **GRANTOR:**

CYBER PHYSICAL SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Byron Smith Its: Secretary

GRANTEE:

KOMMA JOP, LLC

By: Mel Taylor

Its: Founder & President

(00057263.1)

## Bill of Sale and Assignment

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that CYBER PHYSICAL SYSTEMS, INC., a Tennessee corporation ("Grantor") for the assumption of certain liabilities of Grantor and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has conveyed, sold, transferred and assigned and by these presents does convey, sell, transfer and assign unto KOMMA JOP, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company ("Grantee") all right, title and interest Grantor may have in and to those certain personal property assets and intellectual property assets listed on Exhibit A (the "Assets"). THE ASSETS ARE CONVEYED "AS IS, WHERE IS" AND WITH "ALL FAULTS," AND GRANTOR HAS NOT MADE AND GRANTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS AND NEGATES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER RELATING TO THE QUALITY OF THE TANGIBLE ASSETS (INCLUDING ANY EXPRESS WARRANTY OF QUALITY OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE). The forgoing disclaimers do not apply to the warranty of title, which warranty is given by Grantor to Grantee as to each Asset.

WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this Bill of Sale to be executed as of this  $15 \mathrm{th}$  day of May 2018.

GRANTOR:

CYBER PHYSICAL SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Byron Smith Its: Secretary

GRANTEE:

KOMMA JOP, LLC

By: Mel Taylor

Its: Founder & President

{00057263.1}

# Exhibit A Assets

Fixed Assets – See Schedule 1

**Inventory – See Schedule 2** 

**Intellectual Property – See Schedule 3** 

Other Assets – See Schedule 4

{00057263.1}

## Schedule 3 Intellectual Property

Received Patent (US 8,907,772 B1)

Received Patent (US 9,309,625)

Lifetime License (US 6,775,356 B2)

Patent Pending (US 29/604,026)

Patent Pending (US 29/604,037)

Patent Pending (US 29/604,031)

Patent Pending (US 29/604,029)

Patent Pending (US 62/453,989)

Patent Pending (US 29/604,037)

Patent Pending (US 62/405,769)

{00057263.1}

**RECORDED: 04/26/2023**